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CABINET 

Meeting date: 4th June 2015

From: Chief Executive

2014/15 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET– PROVISIONAL 
YEAR END RESULTS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the provisional year-end results (Outturn) against 
the Council’s revenue and capital budgets for the 2014/15 financial 
year. The outturn position remains provisional until the external audit 
process is complete and the results are planned to be reported to the 
Audit and Assurance Committee on 23rd September 2015. 

1.2 The starting point for the 2014/15 Budget was the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) agreed by Council in February 2014. The budget 
has been monitored by Directorates throughout the year and reported 
to Cabinet quarterly.  

REVENUE BUDGET

1.3 The revised revenue budget for the Council is £402.197m as at the 31st 
March 2015. The provisional outturn for the year is a net underspend of 
£0.088m, which compared to the £0.348m forecast net overspend 
reported in the Q3 monitoring report (to Cabinet on the 26th March 
2015) is an improvement of £0.436m.

1.4 The budget overspends and underspends are summarised in 
paragraphs 4.6 to 4.11 with details in the relevant Directorate 
appendices. The Directorate overspends are in Children’s Services 
(£5.995m), Health & Care Services (£0.294m) and Environment & 
Community Services (£0.203m). These are offset by underspends in 
Fire & Rescue Services (£0.275m) and Resources (£0.140m). There has 
been a reduction of £0.270m in the Directorates net overspend from 
£6.347m reported in the Q3 monitoring report to £6.077m.

1.5 The directorates net overspend of £6.077m is offset by savings of 
£6.165m on the Other Corporate Items budget; the main elements being 
treasury management savings of £2.750m and a £3.151m underspend 
on the inflation budget. 



1.6 Included in this report is progress against the agreed 2014/15 savings 
target of £28.939m; this is made up of £27.894m new savings for 
2014/15 and £1.045m of existing savings. Directorates have delivered 
£0.295m against the existing savings target and £26.513m against the 
new savings target; a total of £26.808m (93%) of the total savings 
target. This is a decrease of £0.030m on the forecast at Q3. 

1.7 In 2014/15 there remains £0.646m of the £2.000m Streamlining 
Management saving not achieved, this is due to some of the VR’s that 
have been approved resulting in only a part year saving for 2014/15. 
However, when the full year effect of those VR’s is taken into account 
for the 15/16 financial year the value of the Streamlining Management 
14/15 savings not achieved for 2015/16 is only £0.155m.  

1.8 This report sets out requests to transfer expenditure of £0.519m to 
earmarked reserves to meet specific commitments where the 
expenditure is now expected to be incurred next financial year; these 
are set out in the recommendations and relevant sections of this 
report. Also, Cabinet is asked to approve a transfer to the insurance 
reserve of £0.540m, to meet future liabilities, and transfers to 
earmarked reserves to assist budget delivery in 2015 – 2018 totalling 
£0.784m. Cabinet is also asked to recommend to Council the carry 
forward of Local Committee net underspends totalling £0.949m.

1.9 The Council's General Reserve at 31st March 2015 is £15.221m. This 
reflects the net underspend of £0.088m, increasing the General 
Reserve Balance from £15.133m at 1st April 2014. This is just above the 
target for General Reserve Balances set by Council in February 2014 
(and February 2015) of £15m. 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME

1.10 The Council approved a capital programme of £85.762m for 2014/15 in 
February 2014. The capital programme was revised to £98.341m as 
reported in the Quarter 3 Cabinet report in December. This report 
recommends a net increase in the capital programme for 2014/15 of 
£1.350m to £99.691m largely due to schools contributions to capital 
projects totalling £1.033m.  This is set out in para 4.25. 

1.11 The provisional outturn for the capital programme (excluding the 
Accountable Bodies outturn of £4.366m) is £84.063m; which is a 
variance of (£15.628m) against the £99.691m capital programme. This 
variance is made up of slippage totalling (£16.203m), accelerated 
expenditure of £3.799m and net underspending of (£3.224m). This is an 
increase in the variance of (£7.534m) from the Q3 position of (£8.094m) 
(as shown in paragraph 4.27). The increased variance from Q3 relates 
to a net increased slippage on schemes of (3.090m), reduced 
accelerated spend of £1.412m and increased underspends declared of 
(£3.032m). 

1.12 The main areas of increased slippage are in Highways with an increase 
in slippage of (£3.190m). The significant changes in slippage from the 
position at Q3 are set out in paragraph 4.28 with further details of the 



year end slippage position reported in para 4.38. The reduced 
accelerated spend is mainly in Children’s Services (£1.551m) and the 
increased underspend primarily relates to the HWRC/ Civic Amenity 
sites scheme (£2.744m) which has been removed from the capital 
programme at this stage. Further detail on this is set out in para 4.40. 

1.13 The Capital Programme 2014/15 is summarised in Table 9. 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT & DEBT RECOVERY

1.14 The report sets out the performance of Treasury Management activities 
for the final quarter of the financial year. Paragraphs 4.46 to 4.47 
summarises key performance. Treasury activities have operated within 
the treasury management framework set by Council for 2014/15.

1.15 Progress on debt recovery is set out from paragraph 4.45. There are no 
debts above £10,000 which require the approval of Cabinet for write off.

2.0 STRATEGIC PLANNING AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The report links to the strategic planning framework for Cumbria, 
including supporting the delivery of the Council Plan 2014 - 17 
priorities agreed by Council in February 2014, which are:

 To safeguard children, and ensure that Cumbria is a great place 
to be a child and grow up.

 To enable communities to live safely and shape services locally.

 To promote health and wellbeing, and tackle poverty.

 To protect and enhance Cumbria’s world class environment.

 To provide safe and well maintained roads and an effective 
transport network.

 To promote sustainable economic growth, and create jobs. 

 To support older and vulnerable people to live independent and 
healthy lives; and

 To be a modern and efficient Council.

2.2 The effective management of financial resources is a requirement for 
making informed decisions when planning and delivering Council 
services. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION
3.1 Members are asked to :

a) Note the Revenue Budget at the provisional outturn for monitoring 
purposes of £402.197m as a result of the transfers from the Inflation 



and Contingency budget and agreed transfers from reserves (set out in 
Appendix 1). 

b) Note the provisional Revenue Budget outturn of a net underspend of 
£0.088m.

c) Note new 2014/15 savings of £26.513m delivered against the new 
savings target of £27.894m and delivering existing savings of £0.295m 
against the target of £1.045m (set out in para 4.15 and Appendix 2). 

d) Note the provisional General Reserve balance at 31st March 2015 of 
£15.221m. This is just above the target of £15m agreed by Council in 
February and is due to the net underspend for the year. 

e) Approve the earmarking to revenue reserves for the following balances 
totalling £1.843m:

£’m

Expenditure Commitments from 2014/15 to be met in 2015/16 
by Directorates 0.519

Reserves to assist Budget Delivery in 2014-2017 0.784

Transfer to Insurance Reserve 0.540

Total Transfer to Revenue Reserves 1.843

f) Recommend to Council in June that the Local Committees non-
highways budget underspend of (£0.740m) and Local Committee 
highways budgets overspend of £0.283m, resulting in a net 
underspend of £0.457m, be carried forward to be available to Local 
Committees in 2015/16. 

g) Recommend to Council in June that the Local Committees remaining 
balance on the Local Member Revenue Schemes budget (budgeted to 
be spent over the two years 2013/14 and 2014/15) of £0.492m be carried 
forward to be available to Local Committees in 2015/16 and 2016/17 to 
align with the remaining period of the Council. 

h) Approve the increase of £1.350m in the Capital Programme 2014/15 
(para 4.25) resulting in a current budget of £99.691m (excluding 
Accountable Bodies). 

i) Note the provisional outturn for the Capital Programme 2014/15 of 
£84.063m resulting in a variance of (£15.628m) which is made up of 
(£16.203m) slippage, £3.799m accelerated spend and (£3.224m) 
underspend, as set out in Table 9. 

j) Approve the capital budget virement of £0.188m from Kingmoor Infant 
& Junior School to Pennine Way School (£0.163m), Upperby School 



(£0.015m), Seaton Junior School (£0.001m) and Newtown School 
(£0.009m); as per 4.41.

k) Recommend to Council the carry forward of slippage, accelerated 
spend and associated funding totalling (£12.979m) of the Council 
Capital Programme to 2015/16.

l) Note Treasury Management activities in during the year have operated 
within the treasury limits set out in the Council’s Treasury Policy 
Statement and Treasury Strategy Statement and the Prudential 
Indicators set by Council in February 2014.

m) Delegate to the Assistant Director – Finance in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader, any further changes required to the provisional outturn 
necessary to comply with statutory accounting requirements. Changes 
would be reported to Council in June.



ADVICE OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE

4.0 BACKGROUND

REVENUE

4.1 The starting point for the Budget 2014/15 was the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) agreed by Council in February 2014. After taking account of 
the full-year effect of new savings being delivered in the MTFP a further 
£27.894m of savings was required as part of the original total net 
expenditure of £398.097m. 

4.2 The provisional outturn net budget of £402.197m reflects an increase of 
£4.159m relating to Quarters 1, 2 and 3 and a decrease of £0.059m to the 
end of the year as set out below, this comprises:

Table 1 – Net Budget
Original Total Net Expenditure Budget £398.097m

Amendments already approved  – Q1, Q2 and Q3 £4.159m

Final adjustments to General Grants (See Appendix 1) £0.086m

Other Additional General Grants Received £0.253m

Business Rate Pool Volatility Reserve 14/15 £0.179m

Net Transfer from Schools Earmarked Reserves £3.692m

Net Transfer to DSG Reserves (£2.057m)

Transfer from reserves (excl DSG reserves) – since Q3 report, see Table 5 – 
Movements in Earmarked Reserves (excluding DSG funded reserves), page 
13.

(2.212)

Revised Total Net Expenditure Budget £402.197m

4.3 Further information regarding the changes to the net budget since the 
Quarter 3 monitoring report is set out below:

 Other Additional General Grants Received; the Council received a 
total of £0.253m additional grants since the quarter 3 report as set out 
below:

Additional Transparency Grant – one-off grant to fund the 
requirement to publish all payments over a threshold of £500 £0.008m

Additional Grant for Statutory Notices for 21st Century – additional 
one-off grant to fund the Council becoming a pilot scheme for 
reform of statutory notices

£0.015m

Additional Grant for Supporting Disadvantaged Children in the Early 
Years  – grant from Department for Education announced in 

£0.030m



February to support the move from 1 April 2015 to pay the Early 
Years Pupil premium for disadvantaged children direct to providers

Additional Grant for SEND Preparation for Employment  – grant 
from Department for Education announced in March as a one-off 
grant to promote supported internships and other preparation for 
employment for young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities

£0.034m

Additional Fire PFI Grant – additional grant to fund the Fire Station 
PFI schemes above the original level of budget £0.065m

Additional General Grant for Local Lead Flood Authority – grant 
from DEFRA announced in March as funding for technical advice 
on surface water drainage proposals

£0.081m

Additional Grant Housing Support – grant from DCLG for housing 
support received in March £0.020m

£0.253m

 Income from Business Rates Pooling; the NNDR Pool budget for the 
year was £0.700m. Following receipt of the final figures from the 
District Councils in the Pool (ie five Districts except Copeland) the 
Council’s share of the pooling income is £0.699m. The deficit of 
£0.001m will be taken from the CCC Volatility reserve established as 
part of the 2015/16 budget agreed by Council in Feb 2015. In addition 
the Council has a share of the Business Rate Pool volatility reserve of 
£0.179m, this has been transferred to a separate earmarked reserve 
in accordance with the Business Rate Pool financial protocol. 

 Net Transfer from schools earmarked reserves £3.692m; to balance 
the budget for maintained schools £3.692m was drawndown from 
their cumulative reserves; this leaves a cumulative delegated schools 
surplus balance of £4.721m. 

 Net Transfer to DSG reserves (£2.057m); The High Needs, Early 
Years and Centrally Retained elements of the DSG collectively 
underspent by £1.671m. In addition the Council were advised of three 
additional grants late in the year that were not allocated out to schools 
prior to 31st March 2015. These were additional Pupil Premium Grant 
(£0.386m), these balances have been transferred to an earmarked 
reserve.  

Forecast Outturn

4.4 The revised total net expenditure forecast as at 31st December 2014 is 
£402.109m; a net underspend of £0.088m as summarised in Table 2 
overleaf. 



Table 2 – Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (at 31st March 2015)
ORIGINAL 

BUDGET As at 31st March 2015 REVISED 
BUDGET

ANNUAL 
FORECAST

VARIATION 
FROM 

BUDGET

VARIATION 
FROM 

BUDGET

Q3 
VARIATION 

Change in 
VARIATION

£000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000
Directorate

80,918 Children's Services 83,316 89,311 5,995 7.2% 5,720 275
121,859 Health & Care Services 124,224 124,518 294 0.2% 250 44
106,530 Environment & Community Services 110,372 110,575 203 0.2% 819 (616)

21,578 Fire & Rescue Service 18,656 18,381 (275) (1.5%) (215) (60)
7,859 Local Committees 8,272 8,272 0 0.0% 0 0

35,266 Resources 45,567 45,427 (140) (0.3%) (227) 87
374,010 Total Service Expenditure 390,407 396,484 6,077 1.6% 6,347 (270)

0
24,087 Other corporate items 11,790 5,625 (6,165) (52.3%) (5,999) (166)

398,097 Total Net Expenditure 402,197 402,109 (88) (0.0%) 348 (436)

0 Transfer to/ (from) general reserves 0 88 88 (348)
240 Transfer to/(from) earmarked reserves (3,071) (3,071) 0 0

398,337 Net Budget Requirement 399,126 399,126 0 0

Sources of Finance
29,386 General Grants 31,294 31,294
60,379 Top Up Funding 60,379 60,379

100,935 Revenue Support Grant 100,792 100,792
20,514 Retained Business Rates 19,538 19,538

187,123 Income from Council Tax 187,123 187,123
398,337 399,126 399,126

4.5 The position on individual Directorate budgets are detailed in the relevant 
Directorate appendices 3 (1-6). Appendix 1 sets out the Council’s Net 
Revenue Budget for 2014/15. It shows the movement in the Net Revenue 
Budget against which service expenditure is monitored, from an original 
budget of £374.010m when the budget was agreed by Council in February to 
£390.407m at 31st March 2015. 

Directorate Budgets

4.6 The provisional outturn for the directorate service budgets show a net 
pressure of £6.077m, which is an decrease of £0.270m from the December 
position of £6.347m. The provisional outturn includes net budget overspends 
in Children’s Services (£5.995m), Health & Care Services (£0.294m) and 
Environment & Community Services (£0.203m) directorates: 

 Children’s Services – a net overspend of £5.995m – The most 
significant pressure is the cost of placements for Children Looked 
After. This has been reported throughout the year. The total cost of 
supporting looked after children in 2014/15 was £26.321m; an 
overspend of £5.090m. The 2014/15 budget assumed that the number 
of Children Looked After would be 597 at 1st April 2014 and reduce to 
555 by 31st March 2015. The actual number of children was 663 on 
1st April 2014 and increased to 678 by 31st March 2015. Having more 
children looked after throughout the year than projected has led to the 
overspend within the service.

Other pressures within the Directorate include the cost of agency staff 
within the Children & Family Teams. Agency staff have been used 



within Children & Families teams to cover vacant posts, sickness 
absence, maternity leave, and some supernumerary agency staff to 
address a backlog of work that was required to be completed to 
ensure children were kept safe. These agency staff contributed 
£1.470m to the overspend within the Directorate during 2015/16. 
(£0.244m of this overspend is included in the cost of Children Looked 
After.)

These pressures were partially offset by net underspends in other 
services within the Directorate of £0.317m. For information on the 
directorate forecast is set out in Appendix 3 (1). 

 Health & Care Services – a net overspend forecast of £0.294m – The 
forecast position is after the use of £1.758m of the Winter Pressures 
reserve brought forward from 2013/14 to assist with pressures on 
Care Packages and Cumbria Care staffing. The forecast is consistent 
with the position reported at Q3, where an overspend at the year-end 
of £0.250m was forecast.

Key variances included in the out-turn position include pressure within 
Cumbria Care Older People Residential services of £0.827m due to 
appointments of additional staff within residential homes during the 
year. The non delivery of the Electronic Recording of Support at 
Home (ERSH) savings target of £1.500m, pressure within Mental 
Health Services relating to both staff costs and care packages of 
£1.154m and pressure relating to reduced income from service user 
charges of £1.500m.

These pressures are offset by a number of factors including, reduced 
and below budget activity in a number of service areas such as 
Cumbria Care Support at Home, early implementation of promoting 
independence reviews, early delivery of Public Health savings plus 
the use of Health funding, for example the Winter Pressure reserve. 
For information on the directorate forecast is set out in Appendix 3 (2). 

 Environment & Community Services – a net overspend of £0.203m – 
The directorate overspend is largely due to pressures in Highways & 
Transport of £1.150m, Communities of £0.094m and Connecting 
Cumbria, these are offset by savings in Environment & Regulatory 
Services £1.151m, and Carbon Tax £0.210m. These are consistent 
with the forecast during the year. 

There has been a decrease in the net pressure of £0.615m from the 
Q3 December position largely as a result of freezing non-essential 
expenditure and additional income within Trading Standards 
(£0.118m) and Adult Education and Registrars (£0.118m) and on 
Library purchases (£0.117m).  There has also been a reduction in the 
amount of carbon emissions tax payable as quoted above (£0.210m). 
There are also a number of smaller reductions in spend within Waste, 
Community Service and Highways Transport and Fleet from that 
forecast in Q3. That has been offset by the overspends on Winter 
Maintenance £0.218m and the revenue budget for Connecting 
Cumbria £0.394m. 



More information on the Directorate movements is set out in Appendix 
3 (3). 

4.7 The directorate pressures are partly offset by directorate underspend 
forecasts in Fire and Rescue Services (£0.275m) and Resources (£0.140m) 
directorates:

 Fire and Rescue Services – a net underspend of £0.275m  -There is a 
net underspend outturn primarily relating to on-call firefighter 
vacancies. Further details are in Appendix 3 (4). This is consistent 
with forecasts during the year.

 Resources – a net underspend of £0.140m – The directorate is 
underspending as a result of vacancy management, additional income 
from fees on asset sales, overachievement of commission income by 
Procurement and savings from the re-negotiation of the mobile phone 
contract. These underspends are offset by a pressure arising from the 
Childrens legal services budget of £0.260m; predominantly due to the 
volume of looked after children and the high cost of legal services to 
support these children. In addition there is the non-delivery in 2014/15 
of the streamlining management cross cutting saving of £0.646m. 
However, a further £0.491m of Streamlining management savings 
have been identified through additional voluntary redundancies which 
will take full effect in 2015/16 leaving only £0.155m of the 14/15 
streamlining management savings to be identified permanently in 
2015/16. More information is set out in Appendix 3 (6). There was 
also non delivery of the Early Repayment and Rebate Scheme saving 
of £0.306m

4.8 Local Committees – the actual spend for the Local Committees at 31st March 
2015 is £8.272m against a net budget of £9.221m, giving a net underspend 
of £0.949m. The table overleaf shows the summary budget for the combined 
Local Committees.



Table 3 – Local Committees Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (at 31st March 2015)

 £m Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget Outturn

Over / 
(Under) 
spend

0-19 Services 0.306 0.603 0.438 (0.165)

Other discretionary budgets 
incorporating General Provision, 
School Crossing Patrols 

0.733 1.235 0.721 (0.514)

Neighbourhood Development 0.614 0.614 0.614 0.000

Money Advice – CAB 0.317 0.317 0.317 0.000

Miscellaneous other 0.044 0.117 0.056 (0.061)

Total Non-Highways Budgets 2.014 2.886 2.146 (0.740)

Highways 5.845 5.436 5.719 0.283

Total Local Committee Balances 7.859 8.322 7.865 (0.457)

Local Member Revenue Schemes 0.000 0.899 0.407 (0.492)

Overall Total 7.859 9.221 8.272 (0.949)

4.9 Consistent with previous monitoring reports to Cabinet this has been 
reported as a balanced budget at the year end. Reflecting the assumption 
that if any underspend occurred it will be carried forward to 2015/16, subject 
to Council consideration when it meets in June. 

4.10 The provisional outturn for the non highways revenue budgets is £0.740m, 
comprising uncommitted budgets of £0.210m and a further £0.530m that has 
been committed but is not yet spent. This underspend is partly offset by 
accelerated spend on highways budgets of £0.283m. Accelerated spend will 
be carried forward to next year’s allocations subject to Council consideration 
in June 2015. The two year (2013/14 – 2014/15) Local Member Revenue 
Schemes budget has underspent by £0.492m, comprising uncommitted 
budgets of £0.298m and a further £0.194m that has been committed but is 
not yet spent. It is proposed that these Local Member Revenue Scheme 
underspends are recommended to Council to be carried forward into 15/16 
and 2016/17 extending the scheme until the 31st March 2017. This then 
aligns with the remaining period of the Council. 

4.11 In summary, the net underspend position for Local Committees is £0.949m 
which Cabinet is recommending to Council in June for carry forward to 
2015/16. More information is set out in Appendix 3 (5).

4.12 The net Directorate budget pressure of  £6.077m is offset by savings of 
£6.165m on the Other Items corporate budget:



 Other Items - a net underspend of £6.165m – the underspend is 
primarily due to Treasury Management savings of £2.750m (an 
increase of £0.100m from Q3) and £3.151m on the inflation budget. 

As reported during the year, the self-insurance element of the 
insurance budget is under increasing pressure primarily due to rising 
claims relating to Highways and historic claims in Children’s Services 
and this has resulted in a pressure of £1.500m; this pressure was 
partially funded by a transfer of £0.700m from the inflation and 
contingency budget in Q3, in anticipation of the actuary’s year-end 
report, leaving an overspend of £0.800m. Due to the complex nature 
of estimating the impact of claims not yet received and not yet closed 
the Council is required to appoint an Actuary to undertake a year end 
calculation of the provision required for inclusion in the Statutory 
Accounts. 

Other budget savings include an underspend on the Past Service 
Pension Contributions and creditors review as set out below: 

 An underspend of £0.555m on the lump sum payment that the 
Council makes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) relating to past service pensions contributions. There 
are two elements to the underspend; £0.298m relates to a 
saving following a prepayment of 3 years contributions in April 
2014 which will also realise additional treasury management 
savings. As Cabinet is aware the savings from the upfront 
payment are included in the budget for 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
The second element (£0.257m) relates to lower than budgeted 
costs of the lump sum payment for 2014/15. This element of 
the underspend will be considered as part of the 2016/17 
budget planning process. 

 There are a number of creditors on the balance sheet relating 
to previous years. A detailed review of these creditors by 
Finance working with individual budget holders in Q3 has 
resulted in one off savings of £0.541m.

More information is set out in Appendix 3 (6). 

Inflation and Contingency Budget

4.13 The inflation and contingency budget includes provision for inflation which is 
allocated once indexation rates are certain and a contingency to allow for 
changes from the original inflation assumptions and to smooth 
implementation of the budget. This budget underspent by £3.151m through 
careful management of its distribution.  The Budget agreed for 2015/16 by 
Council in February 2015 in includes a reduction (saving) in the Inflation 
Budget of £2.700m.

4.14 The general contingency of £1.500m was fully allocated during the year as 
set out below: 



Table 4 – General Contingency Budget
General Contingency £m £m
2014/15 approved budget 1.500

Transfer to Children’s Services – Youth Parliament 
Election 2014 Agreed in Q1 (0.020)

Transfer to Children’s Service Improvement Team 
from 1st July 2014 to 31st March 2015 Agreed in Q1 (0.120)

Transfer to Environment & Community Services – 
Funding for delays in negotiated saving to the 
contract for waste with Shanks

Agreed in Q1 (1.000)

Transfer of 2014/15 Highways Budget for flooding 
repairs after additional grants received from DfT Agreed in Q1 0.992

Transfer to Environment & Community Services – 
Funding the early termination of parking 
enforcement agreement with Carlisle City Council

Agreed in Q2 (0.100)

Transfer to Environment & Community Services – 
contractual dispute Agreed in Q2 (0.812)

Transfer to Environment & Community Services – 
contractual dispute Agreed in Q3 (0.440)

General Contingency budget remaining 0.000

Progress on 2014/15 Savings Propositions

4.15 Appendix 2 sets out the progress on delivering the planned 2014/15 savings 
target of £28.939m; this is made up of £27.894m new savings for 2014/15 
and £1.045m of existing savings. A total of £26.808m (93%) of the 2014/15 
savings target of £28.939m was delivered by the end of the year, this is an 
decrease of £0.030m compared to the £26.838m reported at Quarter 3. 
2014/15 savings that have not been permanently delivered in 2014/15 will be 
reported as part of 2015/16 monitoring reports.

4.16 In 2014/15 there remains £0.646m of the £2.000m Streamlining 
Management saving not achieved, this is due to some of the VR’s that have 
been approved resulting in only a part year saving for 2014/15. When the full 
year effect of those VR’s is taken into account for the 15/16 financial year 
the value of the Streamlining Management 14/15 savings not achieved for 
2015/16 is only £0.155m.  

GENERAL RESERVES AND EARMARKED BALANCES 

4.17 The provisional outturn underspend of £0.088m results in a General Reserve 
balance of £15.221m at 31st March 2015. This is just above the target for 
General Reserve Balances set by Council in February 2014 of £15m. 

Directorate budgets have been adjusted for transfers to and from Earmarked 
Reserves in line with the recommendations contained in this report and 
previously approved decisions for use of these reserves. The balance on 
Council earmarked reserves (excluding DSG funded reserves) at the 31st 
March 2015 is £88.786m. Movements on Earmarked Reserves in the quarter 
are summarised in Table 5 overleaf and the detailed position on reserves is 
provided in Appendix 4.



Table 5 – Movements in Earmarked Reserves (excluding DSG funded reserves)
 £m
Balance at 1st April 2014 88.638
Budgeted transfer to reserves 0.240

88.878
Quarter 1 net movement - reported to Cabinet (2.692)

Quarter 2 net movement – reported to Cabinet (0.626)

Quarter 3 net movement – reported to Cabinet 1.014

Q4 Transfers to / (from) Reserves already approved:
Drawdowns from reserves (2.727)

Return to Earmarked Reserve of Highways Service Risks 0.716

Grants & Contributions - transfers to reserves 1.431

Transfers to reserves requiring Council approval
Local Committees Underspend - to be considered by Council 0.949

Transfers to Reserves requiring Cabinet approval
To meet Directorate Commitments in 2015/16 0.519

Reserves to assist Budget Delivery in 2015 - 2018 0.784

Transfer to Earmarked Reserves – Insurance 0.540

Subtotal: Net transfer to / (from) reserves since Q3 report (excl DSG) 2.212

Balance at 31st March 2015 88.786
Note: The bulk of Earmarked Reserves relate to the Equal Pay and Modernisation Reserve 
(£20.749m) and revenue grants received for future activities (£31.398m) and PFI schemes 
(£24.956m).  

4.18 Directorate budgets have been adjusted for transfers to and from earmarked 
reserves in line with previously approved decisions for use of these 
reserves. This monitoring report assumes the above transfers to reserves 
requiring Council or Cabinet approval are made, further detail regarding 
these transfers is set out below:

 Local Committees - to be approved by Council (£0.949m) – Paragraphs 4.8 
to 4.11 sets out the detail behind the £0.949m net underspend.

4.19 The following transfers to reserves require Cabinet approval: 

 To meet Directorate Commitments in 2015/16 (£0.519m): the table below 
sets out the detailed requested by Directorate:

Table 6 – Directorate Commitments in 2015/16
 £m
Childrens - Supporting Disadvantaged Children in Early Years 0.030
Childrens - SEND Preparation for Employment 0.034



 £m
Environment & Community Services - Local Lead Flood Authority 0.081
Environment & Community Services - Historic Environment Register 0.015
Resources - CDC Development 0.044
Resources - Statutory Notices for 21st Century 0.015
Resources - Arroyo Block Dilapidation Reserve – Property 0.250
Resources - Commons Land Act 0.050

0.519

4.20 Cabinet is also asked to agree to earmark the underspending of £0.605m to 
assist with delivery of budgets in the period of the current MTFP (2015 - 18). 
This relates to an additional underspend on Waste of £0.605m arising 
between the Q3 monitoring report and the provisional outturn; primarily due 
to lower than forecast recycling tonnages. This balance will be transferred to 
a waste volatility reserve reflecting the volatile nature of the service. Also the 
Business Rate pool volatility reserve income of £0.179m is requested to be 
transferred to a specific NNDR Pool Volatility Fund, as per the financial 
protocol for the Cumbria Business Rate Pool. 

4.21 Cabinet is also asked to recommend the transfer of £0.540m to the 
insurance reserve from the corporate underspend (inflation and treasury 
management) to build up the reserve due to the claims pressure set out in 
paragraph 4.12 of this report. 

4.22 It is important to recognise that the bulk of the Council reserves are already 
committed to future commitments or to cover specific risks and smooth 
expenditure between years, following statutory accounting principles. For 
example, of the total £88.890m, the following £68.678 of reserves (77% of 
balances) relate to the following principal areas:-

Table 7 – Council Reserves Committed
£m

Provide for potential costs of Equal Pay and Modernisation 20.749
Smooth the costs of CNDR and Fire PFI schemes over the life of the assets 24.956
Treatment of revenue grants received in the year, consistent with International 
Financial Reporting Standards 3.159

Performance Reward Grant 3.289
Insurance risks as advised by the Actuary 7.052
Support on-going capital programme funding 2.724
Improvement & Efficiency  Reserve 1.868
Litigation Team (as per 2015/16 budget) 4.881

68.678

4.23 The provisional outturn shows a decrease in Schools Delegated and 
Dedicated Schools Grant Related Reserves (outside the Council’s control) to 
£9.367m (£12.586m at 31st March 2014); a decrease of £3.692m in school 
balances to £4.721m and increase of £0.473m in Central HQ  Budgets - 
DSG. The movement is detailed in Appendix 2 (1):



CAPITAL PROGRAMME

Revisions to the Programme

4.24 The Council approved a capital programme of £85.762m for 2014/15 in 
February 2014. The capital programme was revised to £112.800m to reflect 
the changes approved by Council in June 2014. Changes approved through 
the Quarter 1 monitoring process revised the programme to £116.139m, 
then in Quarter 2 to £114.788m and in Quarter 3 to £98.341m. Taking into 
account changes reported in para 4.25 below the revised Council capital 
programme is £99.691m, assuming Cabinet approve the changes. This 
excludes the Accountable Bodies programme of £10.469m.  

4.25 The Capital Budget 2014/15 shows a net increase from Quarter 3 to the 
provisional outturn of £1.350m as set out below.  

Table 8 – Update to the Capital Programme
£m

Quarter 3 – Capital Programme 98.341

Education Funding Agency Grant from the Priority Schools Building 
Programme - St James School 0.088

School Contributions to Capital Projects 1.033

Contribution from Carlisle City Council towards  development of Infrastructure 
Development Plan 0.015

Countryside Access Improvement schemes - various contributions 0.012

Contribution to Hadrian's Cycleway 0.005

Contributions from partners for the Lake District Sustainable Visitor Transport 
Beacon Area 0.104

Lead Local Flood Authority - Additional schemes funded by via Environment 
Agency and DEFRA 0.060

Integrated Transport Section 278 schemes 0.033

Total of Contributions and Grants 1.350

Outturn – Capital Programme 99.691

Provisional Outturn

4.26 Appendix 5 details the original Capital Budget 2014/15 as approved in 
February 2014, together with a breakdown of the movement from the original 
approved programme, expenditure to date, provisional outturn and variances 
from the revised budget.  This is summarised by the main elements of the 
Capital Programme in Table 9 overleaf.



Table 9 – Capital Programme Provisional Outturn 2014/15 (at 31st March 2015)

Totals for 
Services

2014/15 
Capital 

Programme 
Per Approved 

Budget 
February 2014

Approved 
Update 

June 2014 
Council(sli
ppage b/f, 
reprofiles)

2014/15 
(Qtr 1) 

changes 
after June 

2014 
council 

Changes 
to Qtr 2 ( 

updates / 
re-

profiles)

Changes to 
Qtr 3 ( 

updates / re-
profiles)

Revised 
Budget 
2014/15 

Provision
al Outturn 

as at 31 
March 

2015

Variance

Over / 
(Under) 
Spends 

estimated 
at outturn

(Slippage) 
at outturn

Accelerated 
Expenditur
e at outturn

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

CHILDRENS 
SERVICES 23,147 (4,185) 364 13 (321) 20,139 21,332 1,193 (66) (1,957) 3,216

HEALTH AND 
CARE 
SERVICES

5,115 1,096 0 0 0 6,211 4,790 (1,421) 2 (1,423) 0

HIGHWAYS 34,092 13,238 4,923 (1,364) (2,591) 48,527 43,640 (4,887) (245) (4,869) 227
ENVIRONMENT 
AND 
COMMUNITY 
SERVICES

16,633 13,455 (166) 0 (13,535) 16,387 10,418 (5,969) (2,912) (3,057) 0

FIRE SERVICES 1,245 291 0 0 0 1,536 953 (583) 0 (589) 6

RESOURCES 5,530 3,085 (1,782) 0 0 6,833 2,905 (3,928) (3) (4,275) 350
LOCAL 
COMMITTEES 0 58 0 0 0 58 25 (33) 0 (33) 0

TOTAL FOR 
CCC 85,762 27,038 3,339 (1,351) (16,447) 99,691 84,063 (15,628) (3,224) (16,203) 3,799

ACCOUNTABLE 
BODIES 0 1,303 6,218 2,421 12 10,469 4,366 (6,103) (6,103) 0 0

Grand Total 85,762 28,341 9,557 1,070 (16,435) 110,160 88,429 (21,731) (9,327) (16,203) 3,799

<--------------------------------As at 31 March 2015 ---------------------------------->

Capital Programme 2014/15

Note: Accountable body expenditure is separate from the Council’s own capital programme

4.27 The provisional outturn for the Council Capital Programme is £84.063m 
against the budget of £99.691m giving a variance of (£15.628m), this 
compares to the variance at Q3 of (£8.094m). This variance is compared to 
Q3 below:

Table 10 – Capital Programme Monitoring Q3 to Provisional Outturn
Outturn 

£m Q3 £m Change 
£m

Slippage (16.203) (13.113) (3.090)

Accelerated Expenditure 3.799 5.211 (1.412)

Underspending (3.224) (0.192) (3.032)

Variance (15.628) (8.094) (7.534)

4.28 During the financial year 2014/15 significant investment has been 
undertaken through the Council’s capital programme in order to deliver 
against the Council’s key priorities. Within Children’s Services the Council 
has delivered significant capital investment opportunities for schools, 
focusing on those in greatest need. Within Health & Care Services, 
investment has been in supporting older and vulnerable people by investing 
in extra care housing to enable people to live independently for as long as 
possible and by investing in a new care home in Barrow. The Council also 



invested in the Fire Service by building a new fire station in Bootle. Notable 
programmes and projects are outlined in the following paragraphs. 

Childrens Services 

4.29 Schools Priority Capital Maintenance is a programme of planned 
maintenance work Health & Safety work, roof upgrades, heating system 
replacements etc) undertaken across the County to ensure schools are safe, 
wind and watertight. A total of 76 Schools had works completed, primarily 
during the 2014 summer holidays, with work in a further 16 completed by the 
end of March 2015.

4.30 The Transforming Learning programme of capital investment is a capital 
investment programme to transform the learning environment of 11 schools 
in Carlisle and Penrith (extensions and remodelling and one new build). A 
number of the schemes were completed whilst the rest are under 
construction. 

 Pennine Way School and Community Centre new build, Under 
construction;

 Ulverston Victoria High School remodelling, Under construction;

 Kingmoor Junior School, extension and remodelling, completed;

 Kingmoor Nursery and Infant School, extension and remodelling, 
completed;

 Yewdale Primary School, extension and remodelling, completed.

4.31 The existing Basic Need Programme is a number of schemes designed to 
ensure that schools that needed additional classroom accommodation to 
meet demand were extended.

 Seaton Junior School, extension completed;

 Bridekirk and Dovenby, extension completed;

 Cockermouth Modular Buildings, completed;

 Rockcliffe Primary School, On site programmed to complete end 
August 2015;

 Houghton Primary School, Feasibility study commissioned. 

          Health & Care Services

4.32 The Barrow Care Home scheme is nearing completion, but the main 
contractor GB Building Solutions Ltd defaulted on the contract following 
administration and we are now working with a new main contractor to deliver 
the final fit out. The programme has, therefore, been delayed until December 
2015.



4.33 There are a number of Extra Care Housing schemes that are at various 
stages of delivery across Cumbria and notable projects are being 
progressed at Brampton and Wigton. 

Environment and Community Services 

4.34 Across the Highways network there was significant investment during 
2014/15  (£37.5m) alongside delivery of the first part of the Street Lighting – 
Lantern Improvement Programme (£1.559m) and the refit of the Windermere 
Ferry (£0.439m). 

Fire Services 

4.35 Bootle Fire Station was completed in November 2014 and is now open. 

          Resources

4.36 The BP4W programme is to provide modern office accommodation. Notable 
projects include the Carlisle New Build Office, which is under construction 
and projects at Parkhouse, Carlisle, Craven House Barrow and Skirsgill 
Penrith were also completed in 2014/15. 

Slippage 2014/15 

4.37 The main increases in the slippage from Q3 to this outturn report are set out 
below: 

 Environment & Community Services - Studies and implementation 
measures (Engineering Safety Schemes) (£0.329m). 

 Highways & Transport Devolved to Local Committees - Non-Principal 
Road Network (NPRN) (£0.987m)

 Highways & Transport Devolved to Local Committees - Severe 
Weather Allocation (£0.572m)

 Environment & Community Services - Connecting Cumbria (£0.534m)

4.38 Overall the main areas of slippage for the year are as follows: 

Children’s Services

 £0.400m on Provision of 16-17 year old supported accommodation in 
Barrow . This is planned to be delivered in 2015/16.

 £0.185m Kingmoor infant & junior school. The scheme is practically 
complete with some finishing works to be undertaken during the 
school easter holidays.



 £0.247m on Ulverston Victoria High School where the tender period 
has been extended at the Contractor’s request. This will not impact on 
the expected completion date of August 2015.

 £0.185m Early Education for two year olds. Delays in starting work at 
Millom Stepping Stones Nursery due to resolution of lease issues and 
electrical testing.

 £0.227m Furness Academy due to delays in the design and 
installation of new entrance.  

 £0.308m West Lakes Academy to address defects.

Health & Care Services

 £0.562m on the 60 bed Elderly Persons’ Home in Barrow. Following 
default by the contractor, action has now been taken to secure 
remobilisation and completion of the project by December 2015.

 £0.422m on Modernisation of remaining Care Homes – Gold Standard 
Dementia Care Framework. 

Highways

 £0.329m Studies and implementation measures (Engineering Safety 
Schemes) delays on planned schemes that will be delivered in 
2015/16

 £0.199m County Major Transport Schemes delays. 

 £0.876m on Principal road network schemes delayed. 

 £0.341m Bridges & Structures schemes delayed.

 £0.987m Non-Principal Road Network (NPRN) budget devolved to 
Local Committees schemes delayed.

 £0.572m Severe Weather Allocation budget devolved to Local 
Committees schemes delayed.

 £0.200m Community Transport delayed.

 £0.242m DfT Pinch Point scheme - Gilwilly access improvements; 
works were agreed to start after Christmas as requested by Local 
Businesses and have since been delayed due to some additional 
works required by the Utility companies. 

 £0.373m on CNDR land purchase due to ongoing legal negotiations

 £0.381m on CNDR ancillary schemes where the Kingmoor Road 
project is on hold pending potential development.

Environment & Community Services



 £0.534m Connecting Cumbria. The Q3 Monitoring Report to Cabinet 
recommended to Council  the reprofiling of £13.821m of the 2014/15 
Connecting Cumbria programme spend to 2015/16.Spend to the 31st 
March is £0.534m less than the revised profile. The build for the 
Connecting Cumbria programme is still expected to be completed in 
2015/16 and the full value of the capital scheme is still expected to be 
required to deliver the build.

 £1.729m on the Port of Workington capital scheme based on the 
Riverside Wall works and drainage system commencing in April 2015. 

 £0.327m Business Travel Needs Projects, delays to various projects. 

 £0.243m Carlisle / Cumbria Records Office. Match funding for the 
Heritage Lottery Fund award for Carlisle Archive Centre, to provide 
equipment and exhibitions over the period 2013-2018. The balance of 
£0.243m is committed as part of the HLF Agreement.

Fire

 £0.400m Breathing Apparatus Telemetry Equipment - updating 
technology.. 

Resources

 £2.599m on BP4W scheme due to building work on the new build 
expected to start in February 15 (previously assumed December 14)

 £0.339m DSG funded CMF - Contributions to Schools.

 £0.667m on ICT Investment and Development where two projects will 
not start until 2015/16. 

 £0.670m eDRMS - Document Recording Management System. The 
slippage results from a phased implementation approach.  The 
2014/15 spend was focussed on delivering the core EDRMS 
functionality. 2015/16 will focus on integration with other key 
applications including digital mailroom.

4.39 The bulk of the accelerated spend is due to Prioritised Capital Maintenance 
school projects (£2.848m), Pennine Way School (£0.335m) and Backlog 
Maintenance on Corporate buildings and libraries (£0.335m). The level of 
accelerated spend has reduced from q3. 

4.40 The estimated underspend for the year is £3.224m, the majority of which is 
made up of:

 Household Waste Recycling / Civic Amenity Sites of £2.744m where 
progress has not been possible and hence the scheme will be 
removed from the capital programme at this stage. This scheme will 
be given further consideration during 2015/16. 



 Studies and implementation measures (Engineering Safety Schemes) 
have underspent by £0.195m.  

 Land Reclamation works resulting in an underspend of £0.168m

 The remaining £0.117m of underspending is the net amount from all 
other non-material under and overspends.

4.41 Cabinet is recommended to approve a virement of £0.188m from Kingmoor 
Infant & Junior School to Pennine Way School (£0.163m), Upperby School 
(£0.015m). Seaton Junior School (£0.001m) and Newtown School 
(£0.010m). There are a number of other smaller virements that are within the 
delegated powers of Chief Officers that are set out within Appendix 5. 

Accountable Bodies

4.42 Accountable Body expenditure does not result in an increase in the value of 
assets owned by the Council, but it is included in this report for 
completeness and to support the Council’s monitoring responsibilities as 
Accountable Body.

4.43 The budget approved by Council in June included slippage on budgets for 
Accountable Bodies capital schemes of £1.303m. This was increased in the 
quarter 1 monitoring report by £6.218m, in the quarter 2 report by £2.421m 
and in the quarter 3 report by £0.012m. The Accountable Body grants 
increased in the final quarter due to updates for the Cumbria Infrastructure 
Fund of (£0.394m), Rural Growth network of £0.127m, Cumbria Cohesion of 
£0.007m and Regional Growth fund 3 of £0.775m. This has resulted in an 
overall increase in the Accountable Bodies budget from £9.954m to 
£10.469m. The provisional outturn for Accountable Bodies is £4.366m with 
£6.103m slippage; this predominantly relates to the Cumbria Infrastructure 
Fund (£3.277m), Regional Growth fund 3 (£1.469m) and Regional Growth 
Fund 4 (£0.954m). The slippage is automatically rolled forward aligned with 
the original grant agreements. 

Capital Receipts 

4.44 In the original 14/15 budget, agreed by Council in February 2014, it was 
estimated that £2.500m of general capital receipts would be received during 
the year, contributing to the funding of the Capital Programme. This estimate 
was increased to £4.800m and reported to Council as part of the 2015/16 
Budget and MTFP report in February 2015. Sales of assets completed by 
the end of the financial year 2014/15 amounted to £5.300m. The total capital 
receipts for the year are therefore £2.800m in excess of the original budget 
and £0.500m in excess of the revised budget.



DEBT OUTSTANDING (DEBT OWED TO THE COUNCIL)

4.45 The total outstanding debt of the Council at 31st March 2015 was £31.825m 
(Appendix 6). This represents an increase of £11.820m from the previous 
quarter (£20.005m at 31st December 2014) and of £9.359m from the 
previous year (£22.466m at 31st March 2014). Although there is an overall 
increase in outstanding debt, this relates to debt that has been outstanding 
for 0-30 days and so is not classed as overdue. This category of debt has 
increased by £12.846m from Quarter 3 (£10.399m from 31st March 2014), 
mainly due to one invoice raised to NHS England for £11.491m. Levels of 
overdue debt (older than 30 days) have fallen by £1.039m from Quarter 3 
and have also fallen in the last 12 months by £1.068m from 31st March 2014. 
This reduction in the levels of outstanding debt represents continuing work to 
improve debt management and write off debt that is not recoverable through 
the year. The outstanding debt is split £27.489m in respect of adult social 
care and £4.336m by other Directorates. There are no debts of over £10,000 
in Quarter 4 that require Cabinet approval for write off. Appendix 6 
summarises the total aged debt for the Council.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT

4.46 The treasury management function supports the overall objectives and 
priorities of the Council, by the use of effective treasury management 
techniques.  The aim is to manage risks and ensure there are sufficient cash 
resources and long-term borrowings to finance the Council’s activities and 
capital investment programme whilst balancing this to the secondary 
objective of trying to minimise the costs of the net interest budget.

4.47 With long-term borrowing of £308.000m (£308.000m at 31st December) and 
investments of £123.600m (£119.200m at 31st December), as at 31st 
March, there is a significant net interest cost included in the Council’s 
budget.  Successful treasury management reduces the cost of these 
transactions and helps to relieve the pressure on the revenue budget. The 
Treasury Management 2015/16 Strategy was agreed by the County Council 
on 19th February 2015. A summary of key issues in the quarter to 31st 
March are as follows:-

 Annual savings on the net interest budget of £2.750m are being 
reported. This is in addition to the budgeted saving of £1.056m 
included in agreeing the 2014/15 budget.  These savings are due to 
no requirement to undertake the projected levels of external borrowing 
during the period (releasing savings of £1.917m), and slippage on the 
capital programme at the end of 2013/14, resulting in a delay in the 
requirement to charge an element of Minimum Revenue Provision in 
2013/14 (releasing savings of £0.433m), and also an increase on 
interest earned on investments of £0.124m due to higher cash 
balances and an improving return. These are one off, in year savings.

 No new long term borrowing has been undertaken.

 Investment returns remain above the target rate of return of 7 day 
LIBID. 



 All treasury activities have operated within the treasury limits set out in 
the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 
Statement and the Prudential Indicators set by Council in February 
2014.

4.48 Council will receive The Treasury Management Annual report at its meeting 
on 18th June 2015; setting out the performance of Treasury Management 
during 2014/15.

5 OPTIONS

5.1 Cabinet may decide to make alternative recommendations after taking 
advice from the Assistant Director - Finance.  

6 RESOURCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The resource and value for money implications are covered throughout this 
report.

7 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 It is a function of the Cabinet to ensure that the Budget approved by the 
Council is implemented. 

7.2 Cabinet may authorise transfers to or from contingencies (including reserves 
and balances) and in doing so must have regard to the budget and policy 
framework and be satisfied that the transfer can be offset by additional 
income or savings.

7.3 Cabinet may approve new schemes in the Capital Programme and in making 
such amendments must:
(a) have regard to the Budget and Policy Framework approved by the 

Council, and resolutions of the Council;
(b) be satisfied that the amendment can be offset by available income, 

Government grants, usable reserves, credit approvals, reductions 
elsewhere within the Capital Programme, or contributions from other 
external bodies;

(c) be satisfied that any revenue budget consequences of the 
amendment can be offset by additional income, contingencies 
(including reserves and balances) or savings elsewhere within the 
Budget;

7.4 Cabinet must include in the Capital Programme approved by the Council 
additional schemes to the extent that they can be funded from additional 
Government grants, grants or contributions from other external bodies. 

7.5 Cabinet approval is required for any write-off of debt in excess of £10,000 
(para. 5.6.4 of the Financial Standing Orders). 



8 CONCLUSION

8.1 The 2014/15 provisional outturn highlights a net revenue underspend of 
£0.088m at the year end.

8.2 The balance on General Reserves at 31st March 2015 is £15.221m, this is 
marginally above the target of £15m set out in the reserves strategy agreed 
at Council in February 2014. 

8.3 The provisional balance on Earmarked Reserves at 31st March is £98.238m, 
including £9.367m in relation to DSG funded reserves. The Council’s (Non 
DSG) Earmarked Reserves of £88.786m largely relate to the smoothing of 
PFI costs; Equal Pay and Modernisation; Insurance; revenue support to 
capital schemes and funding to be spent with partners.  

8.4 The current capital programme provisional outturn shows expenditure of 
£84.063m, a variance of (£15.628m) which is a combination of slippage of 
(£16.203m), accelerated spend of £3.799m and underspends of (£3.224m).

Diane Wood Julie Crellin
Chief Executive Assistant Director - Finance

27 May 2015
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